

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————
TOM LUNDEEN, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAY COMPANY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—————◆—————
PAUL ALAN LEVY
(*Counsel of Record*)
BONNIE I. ROBIN-VERGEER
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 – 20th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 588-1000

GEORGE G. ECK
SARAH A. HERMAN
KRISTY L. ALBRECHT
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
51 North Broadway,
Suite 402
P.O. Box 1344
Fargo, ND 58107-1344
(701) 235-6000

COLLIN P. DOBROVOLNY
BRYAN L. VAN GRINSVEN
MCGEE, HANKLA, BACKES
& DOBROVOLNY P.C.
15 2nd Avenue W.
Wells Fargo Bank Center,
Suite 305
P.O. Box 998
Minot, ND 58702-0998
(701) 852-2544

Attorneys for Petitioners
October 16, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
A. Introduction	1
B. Background of This Case	3
C. Proceedings in the District Court	4
D. Proceedings in the Court of Appeals	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
The Court Should Grant Review to Resolve Conflicts Among the Circuits and Other Lower Courts About Whether the Existence of a Federal Cause of Action Is a Necessary Condition for Establishing Federal Jurisdiction Based on Complete Preemption	10
A. The Decision Below Wrongly Applies the Complete Preemption Doctrine – In Conflict With This Court’s Decisions	10
B. The Eighth Circuit’s Approach Conflicts With the Decisions of Other Circuits	13
C. The Decision Below Also Presents a Square Conflict Over Whether the FRSA Provides for Complete Preemption of State Tort Claims	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. There Is Widespread Disarray in the Law of Complete Preemption.....	23
CONCLUSION	25
 APPENDIX	
Opinion of the Court of Appeals	1a
District Court Opinion Denying Remand	30a
District Court Opinion Granting Remand	43a
Denial of Rehearing	53a
Statutory Provisions	54a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adkins v. Illinois Central R. Co.</i> , 326 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Aetna Health v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	16
<i>Alcorn v. Union Pacific RR Co.</i> , 50 S.W.2d 226 (Mo. 2001).....	20
<i>American Policyholders Insurance Co. v. Nyacol Products</i> , 989 F.2d 1256 (1st Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Anderson v. American Airlines</i> , 2 F.3d 590 (5th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Anderson v. Wisconsin Central Transport Co.</i> , 327 F. Supp. 2d 969 (E.D. Wis. 2004)	20
<i>Avco Corp. v. Machinists Lodge 735</i> , 390 U.S. 557 (1968)	11
<i>Bakhuyzen v. National Rail Passenger Corp.</i> , 20 F. Supp. 2d 1113 (W.D. Mich. 1996).....	22
<i>Ball v. Burns & McDonnell</i> , 883 P.2d 756 (Kan. 1994).....	20
<i>Beneficial National Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003)	11, 12, 13
<i>Black v. Baltimore and O. R. Co.</i> , 398 N.E.2d 1361 (Ind. App. 1980)	22
<i>Briarpatch Ltd. v. Phoenix Pictures</i> , 373 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Burton v. Southwood Door Co.</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 629 (S.D. Miss. 2003).....	14
<i>CSX Transport v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	20, 21, 22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Carnegie-Mellon University v. Cohill</i> , 484 U.S. 343 (1988)	6
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	11
<i>Chapman v. Laboratories One</i> , 390 F.3d 620 (8th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Civil City of South Bend, Ind. v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 880 F. Supp. 595 (N.D. Ind. 1995)	19
<i>Clark v. Illinois Central R. Co.</i> , 794 So. 2d 191 (Miss. 2001).....	20
<i>Conrail v. City of Bayonne</i> , 724 F. Supp. 320 (D.N.J. 1989).....	22
<i>Davis v. UAW</i> , 392 F.3d 834 (6th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Deford v. Soo Line</i> , 867 F.2d 1080 (8th Cir. 1989)	16, 24
<i>Duncan v. Kansas City Southern R. Co.</i> , 1998 WL 35069621.....	19
<i>Felix v. Lucent Technologies</i> , 387 F.3d 1146 (10th Cir. 2004).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Franchise Tax Board v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983)	11, 15
<i>Geddes v. American Airlines</i> , 321 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Gore v. TWA</i> , 210 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Products v. Darue Engineering & Manufacturing</i> , 545 U.S. 308, 125 S. Ct. 2363 (2005)	12
<i>Hart v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 199 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Hester v. CSX Transport</i> , 61 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 1995).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hudson Insurance Co. v. American Electric Corp.</i> , 957 F.2d 826 (11th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Husmann v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 169 F.3d 1151 (8th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Ingram v. CSX Transport</i> , 146 F.3d 858 (11th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Johnson v. Baylor University</i> , 214 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Jones v. Bankboston, N.A.</i> , 115 F. Supp. 2d 1350 (S.D. Ala. 2000).....	24
<i>Kelley v. Norfolk & Southern Railway Co.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 587 (S.D. W.Va. 1999)	19
<i>King v. Marriott International</i> , 337 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2145 (2006)	23
<i>Lavigne v. CSX Tranp.</i> , 2002 WL 1424808 (Mich. App. 2002).....	22
<i>Lontz v. Tharp</i> , 413 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2005)	14, 19
<i>Macfarlane v. Canadian Pacific Railway Co.</i> , 278 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Merrell-Dow Pharmaceuticals v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986)	5, 12
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987)	11, 12
<i>Mononghela Connecting R. Co v. Pennsylvania PUC</i> , 404 A.2d 1376 (Pa. 1979).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Opera Plaza Residential Parcel Homeowners Association v. Hoang</i> , 376 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 2004)	14, 15
<i>Pascack Valley Hospital v. Local 464A UFCW Welfare Reimb. Plan</i> , 388 F.3d 393 (3d Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Peters v. Union Pacific RR Co.</i> , 80 F.3d 257 (8th Cir. 1996).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Price v. PSA</i> , 829 F.2d 871 (9th Cir. 1987)	17
<i>Railway Labor Execs Association v. Pittsburgh & Lake Erie RR Co.</i> , 858 F.2d 936 (3d Cir. 1988).....	14, 17
<i>Rayner v. Smirl</i> , 873 F.2d 60 (4th Cir. 1989)	19
<i>Richardson v. Norfolk Southern Railway Co.</i> , 923 So. 2d 1002 (Miss. 2006)	20
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998)	10
<i>Rogers v. Tyson Foods</i> , 308 F.3d 785 (7th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Rushing v. Kansas City Southern Railway Co.</i> , 185 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Santini v. Conrail</i> , 505 N.E.2d 832 (Ind. App. 1987).....	22
<i>Schmeling v. NORDAM</i> , 97 F.3d 1336 (10th Cir. 1996).....	15, 16
<i>Shanklin v. Norfolk Southern Railway Co.</i> , 369 F.3d 978 (6th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Smallwood v. Illinois Central R. Co.</i> , 385 F.3d 568 (5th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Smith v. Norfolk and Western Railway Co.</i> , 776 F. Supp. 1335 (N.D. Ind. 1991)	22
<i>In re Speed Limit for Union Pac. RR Through City of Shakopee</i> , 610 N.W.2d 677 (Minn. App. 2000)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State ex rel. Utilities Com'n v. Seaboard Coast Line R. Co.</i> , 303 S.E.2d 549 (N.C. 1983).....	22
<i>State v. Chicago, M. St. P. & P.R. Co.</i> , 484 P.2d 1146 (Wash. 1971)	22
<i>Stevenson v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> , 110 F. Supp. 2d 1086 (E.D. Ark. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 354 F.3d 739 (8th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Stone v. CSX Transport</i> , 37 F. Supp. 2d 789 (S.D. W. Va. 1999)	22
<i>Strozyk v. Norfolk Southern Corp.</i> , 358 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Sullivan v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 2006 WL 2390330 (D. Ariz. 2006).....	19
<i>Union Pac. R. Co. v. California PUC</i> , 346 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Wayne v. DHL Worldwide Express</i> , 294 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Williams v. Midwest Express Airlines</i> , 315 F. Supp. 2d 975 (E.D. Wis. 2004).....	14

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1367	6
28 U.S.C. § 1441	1
45 U.S.C. § 441	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Airline Deregulation Act of 1978, 92 Stat. 1705 49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1)	14
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9601 <i>et seq.</i>	14
Copyright Act, 17 U.S.C. §§ 101 <i>et seq.</i>	14
Employee Retirement Income Security Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	11, 12, 15, 20
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act, 7 U.S.C. §§ 136 <i>et seq.</i>	21
Federal Omnibus Transportation Employee Testing Act, 49 U.S.C. § 31306	14
Federal Railroad Safety Act, 49 U.S.C. §§ 20101 <i>et seq.</i> <i>passim</i> 49 U.S.C. § 20106(1).....	21
Labor Management Reporting and Disclosure Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 401 <i>et seq.</i>	17
Labor Management Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 151 <i>et seq.</i>	11, 12, 17, 20
Locomotive Inspection Act, 49 U.S.C. § 20701	19
National Bank Act, Rev. Stat. § 5197, 12 U.S.C. § 85	12
Rev. Stat. § 5198, 12 U.S.C. § 86	12
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 151 <i>et seq.</i>	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Pilot Records Sharing Act, 49 U.S.C. § 44936	14
Price-Anderson Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2210	11
Railway Labor Act, 45 U.S.C. §§ 151 <i>et seq.</i>	14, 16, 17
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub.L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 114 Section 207, 47 U.S.C. §§ 303 Note	14

MISCELLANEOUS

American Law Institute, <i>Federal Judicial Code Revision Project, Tentative Draft No. 3</i> (1999)	24
Green, <i>Complete Preemption – Removing the Mystery from Removal</i> , 86 Calif. L. Rev. 383 (1998)	23
14B Wright, Miller & Cooper: <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (1998)	24
49 C.F.R. § 213.119	23
